2012 Annual Conservation Commission Report - Final

The mission of the Norwell Conservation Commission is to protect the Town’s natural resources and to administer the State and Town Wetland Protection Acts. Established in 1957, the Norwell Conservation Commission is one of 351 Conservation Commissions, serving the Commonwealth of Massachusetts.  
CONSERVATION LAND STEWARDSHIP
The Commission promoted many land management projects and programs.  
· A dedicated crew of commissioners and senior volunteers cleared and opened the scenic Donovan’s Farm stone walls; Work is currently under way for stone wall maintenance along the Jacobs Farm fields.  
· Commissioners Bob Woodill, Dave Osborne and Bill Grafton constructed and installed informational kiosks at all entrances to Hatch Lots trails. 
· The Donovan/Wildcat trail system was doubled under management of the Conservation Commission creating a link between the newly constructed bike path through town to the Wildcat subdivision.  
· Trail maps showing all the new trails and features are currently under creation and should be available early spring 2013.  
· The Commission is working on a unified trail identification system, including signage, kiosks, mid trail maps, parking areas and looks forward to positive changes over the next couple years to bring the outdoor recreational opportunities which abound in Norwell to the attention and use of the citizens of Norwell.  
· The Cuffee Hill trails parking area immediately adjacent to the town trails was finalized and opened.  
· The Commission worked to further environmental education by volunteering with the Hatch Pond Classroom Program.  
· A South Shore Conservation Network training program is available on the fourth Thursday of each month from 8:30 to 11:30, the public and municipal staff are welcome to attend all educational programs.

THE SENIOR WORK PROGRAM 

The Council on Aging’s Senior Volunteer Program continues to provide invaluable assistance to the Commission in its stewardship of over 1500 acres of conservation land and 14 miles of trails.  Projects completed by the volunteers in 2012 include: brush and fallen tree removal on all conservation trails, trash removal from trails and parking areas on conservation land, construction of boardwalks, mapped signage and trail marker status of all town trails, field edge maintenance among other projects. 
The Commission thanks Charles Dirk, Stephen Gilmartin, Ralph Knowles, Mark Mederos, Wes Osborne, John Suurhans, Alfred Svelnis, and Stephen Young, for their participation in this program.  Carol Osborne also contributed to office organization through the senior work program.

· Many of these volunteers contributed time above and beyond the Senior Work Program and their efforts and achievements are deeply appreciated.  The stone walls along Donovan’s Field were cleared of brush to restore the field edges due to the hard work of Mark Mederos, Dave Osborne, Bob Woodill, with assistance from Nancy Hemingway and town Tree and Grounds Crew.
· The Jacobs Farm walls are currently being cleared and field edges restored through the dedication of residents Dave Osborne, Mark Mederos and Ralph Knowles.  Volunteers who would like to assist in this on-going project are welcome to contact Dave Osborne.
OPEN SPACE AND RECREATION COMMITTEE

The Open Space and Recreation Committee finalized the 2012-2019 Open Space and Recreation Plan.  The final document is available on the Commissions webpage within the town website at www.townofnorwell.net.  The plan has been approved by the Division of Conservation and Recreation as complete. The plan is largely regarded as an impressive, thorough and comprehensive document which integrates with and expands on the town’s Master Plan.  The plan lays out achievable goals and action items while providing an excellent educational resource for residents.  We hope the plan will help inspire and guide Norwell Citizens to take actions and make decisions necessary to preserve Norwell’s unique character by protecting and enhancing the Town’s conservation, open space and recreational resources for many generations to enjoy.  The Commission would like to express appreciation to the Open Space Committee and to it’s Chairperson, Marynel Wahl Halatsis.
REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS
The seven member board is comprised of volunteers who work with the Conservation Agent and Administrative staff to assist the citizens of Norwell to ensure their projects comply with the Wetlands Protection Act, the Rivers Protection Act, the Stormwater Management Policy, and the Town of Norwell Wetlands Protection Bylaw Article XVI-a, while protecting natural resources and open space.
	
	NoI's
	RDAs
	Other Projects
	NoI fees
	Bylaw fees
	Total Fees

	2012
	21
	21
	2
	$5437.50
	$15,120.00
	$20,557.50

	2011
	25
	18
	2
	$8242.50
	$11,221.25
	$19,463.75

	2010
	22
	10
	1
	$7905.00
	$10,861.00
	$18,766.00

	2009
	19
	9
	2
	$6580.00
	$5512.50
	$12,092.50

	2008
	29
	14
	3
	$4937.00
	$8940.00
	$13,877.00


The Commission invests a significant amount of time and effort to both serve the residents and protect the resources of the Town.  In 2012, the Commission continued to work on ongoing regulatory projects including two 40B projects, four traditional subdivisions and two major commercial projects.  This is in addition to the significant amount of time spent on assisting residents with smaller single family home projects.  Additional information is available on Commission webpage found within the town website noted above.
CONSERVATION MEMBERS AND STAFF

The Commission welcomed two new members in 2012, Lori Hillstrand and Bruce Humphry.  Two members resigned, Mary McCarthy and Sean Sutton.  The Commission appreciates their time and contributions to the Town of Norwell.   The Commission hired a new agent, Nancy Hemingway.

The Conservation Commission appreciates the continued hard work of Meredith Schmid, Jeanne Cianciola, and Wesley Osborne.  Their dedicated service to the citizens of Norwell and to the Commission makes the work we do possible. 

Respectfully submitted, The Norwell Conservation Commission

David Osborne, Chairman

William Grafton

Marynel Wahl Halatsis
Lori Hillstrand

Bruce Humphrey

David Magee
Robert Woodill

Staff

Nancy Hemingway, Conservation Agent

Meredith Schmid, Administrative Assistant

Jeanne Cianciola, Administrative Assistant
